
 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management 

and Standards Committee  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 22 July 2015 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5                         

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Antonio Weiss  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick 
Nitin Parekh 

 

Barry Macleod-Cullinane  
Amir Moshenson 
Bharat Thakker 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Adam Swersky 
2. Jeff Anderson 
3. Kairul Kareema Marikar 
4. Barry Kendler 
 

1. Kanti Rabadia 
2. Pritesh Patel 
3. Chris Mote 
 

  
 

 
 
 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional - Democratic Services 

Tel:  020 8424 1266     E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 22 July 2015 2 

 
 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2015 be taken as read and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR    
 
 To appoint a Vice Chair for the 2015/16 Municipal Year. 

 
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Friday 17 July 2015.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 22 July 2015 3 

7. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

8. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 

 
 (a) Treasury Management Outturn:  (To Follow) 

 
  Reference from Cabinet meeting held on 14 July 2015 

 
9. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15   (Pages 9 - 170) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (Interim) 

 
10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2014/15   (Pages 171 - 202) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance (Interim) 

 
11. INTERNAL AUDIT YEAR-END REPORT 2014/15   (Pages 203 - 218) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Resources 

 
12. 2015/16 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   (Pages 219 - 230) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Resources 

 
13. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15   (Pages 231 - 244) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Resources 

 
14. ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT   (Pages 245 - 272) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Environment and Enterprise 

 
15. CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM YEAR END REPORT 2014-15   (Pages 273 - 

286) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Resources 

 
16. CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM GENERAL UPDATE AND SERVICE PLAN 

2015-16   (Pages 287 - 296) 
 
 Report on the Corporate Director of Resources 

 
17. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II   

 
 Nil   



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 22 July 2015 4 

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 5 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 1 April 2015 - 19 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK 

MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

1 APRIL 2015 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Antonio Weiss 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Amir Moshenson 
* Nitin Parekh  
 

* Primesh Patel 
* Kanti Rabadia (1) 
* Bharat Thakker 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
 

43. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane Councillor Kanti Rabadia 
 

44. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

45. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2015 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 8

5



 

- 20 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 1 April 2015 

 
46. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

47. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
 
There were none. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

48. INFORMATION REPORT - Audit Plan 2014-15   
 
The Committee received a report which provided information on the Accounts 
Audit Plan 2014-15 and the Pension Fund Annual Report Audit Plan 2014-15. 
 
The Committee welcomed representatives from Deloitte LLP who responded 
to a number of queries raised. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

49. Corporate Anti-Fraud Team Draft Expected Fraud Code Implementation 
Outcomes 2015-16   
 
The Committee received a report which set out the draft expected fraud code 
implementation outcomes for 2015/16 and the suggested approach. 
 
The Chair encouraged members of the Committee to take the information 
provided to the Committee back to their respective political groups to 
encourage participation from Members on their thoughts and ideas to 
managing fraud and corruption risks. 
 

50. Risk Based Verification   
 
The Committee received a report which asked it to consider and comment on 
the Risk Based Verification Policy taking effect from April 2015. 
 
The Committee raised a number of queries which were responded to by 
officers. The Chair requested that a progress report be presented back to the 
Committee after the first 6 months of the new system being implemented. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

51. Draft Internal Audit Plan 2015/16   
 
The Committee received a report which set out the draft Internal Audit Plan for 
2015/16. The Head of Internal Audit confirmed that this was a draft document 
for consultation and the final version would be presented at the Committee’s 
next meeting for approval. 
 

6



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 1 April 2015 - 21 - 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

52. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

13. Corporate Risk Register Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 
 

14. Appendix A to Risk Based 
Verification 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 

 
53. Corporate Risk Register   

 
The Committee considered the exempt report which set out the Council’s 
2014/15 Quarter 3 and 4 of the Corporate Risk Register to assist the 
Committee in monitoring progress on risk management in accordance with 
their Terms of Reference. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the exempt report be noted. 
 

54. Risk Based Verification   
 
RESOLVED:  That the exempt appendix be noted. 
 

55. Vote of Thanks   
 
The Committee wished for their vote of thanks to be recorded for Simon 
George, Director of Finance and Assurance as it was his final attendance at 
this Committee. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.24 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANTONIO WEISS 
Chair 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Governance, Audit, Risk 

Management and Standards 

Committee (GARMS) 

Date: 

 

22 July 2015 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT 
Draft Statement of Accounts 2014-15 
 

  

Responsible Officer: 
 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance 

  

Exempt: No  
 

  

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1: Draft Statement of Accounts 2014-
15 
Appendix 2: Draft Pension Fund Annual Report 
2014-15 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

This report sets out the draft Statement of Accounts for 2014-15. 
 

Recommendations: 

The Committee is asked to consider and note the draft Statement of Accounts 
and Pension Fund Annual Report for 2014-15 
 
Reason:  
 
To keep the Committee informed of the planned work. 

 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 9 to 170

9



G:\Statement of Accounts\2014-2015\Audit\Audit and GARM\GARMS July Statement of 
[...]
rther 15 schools by September 2015. 

 

 

20



Explanatory Foreword 

London Borough of Harrow Statement of Accounts 2014 – 2015 DRAFT 

5 

Efficient and Effective Organisation 

• 68,500 residents now have Access Harrow accounts and 75% of customer interactions are 
by self-service; 

• The Council has been awarded the Investors in People mark; 

• Over 120 staff have successfully completed the Leadership Development Programme 
which has been accredited by the Institute of Management and Development. 

 

Summary of the 2014-15 Financial Performance of the Council 

During the year the Council delivered its services within the approved budget, contained the 
pressures arising from the challenging financial environment and managed the risks around 
demand pressures.  This resulted in a net underspend of £5.381m and represented 3% of the 
approved budget £174.426m. 

The under spend has been used to increase specific reserves. This maintains the Council’s 
capacity to manage risks arising in future years from continuing demographic pressures, the 
economy, welfare reforms and further Government funding cuts. 

The final outturn position for the year compared to the revised budget is set out below: 

Budget

£000

Actuals

£000

Variation

£000

Directorate

Resources 27,011 25,881 -1,130 

Environment & Enterprise 37,424 36,916 -508 

Community, Health & Wellbeing 76,589 77,578 989

Children & Families 43,918 43,239 -679 

Total - Directorate 184,942 183,614 -1,328 

Other operating costs

Contingencies, Corporate Items and Non-service grants -9,572 -13,484 -3,912 

Capital Financing and Interest -944 -1,085 -141 

Net Expenditure 174,426 169,045 -5,381 

Funded by :

Government Grant -63,174 -63,174 0 

Collection Fund Surplus -1,676 -1,676 0 

Council Tax income -95,067 -95,067 0 

Business Rates income -14,509 -14,509 0 

Total -174,426 -174,426 0 

Underspends for the year -5,381 -5,381 

Contribution to specific reserves

   Projects in progress 1,598 1,598 
[...]
e with approved 
policy and practices.  In particular, the Sector 151 Officer: 
 

• Approves all new borrowing, investment counterparties and limits and changes to the 
bank mandate, 

• Chairs the Treasury Management Group (“TMG”), and 

• Approves the selection of treasury advisor and agrees terms of appointment. 
 
Treasury Management Group 
 
Monitors the treasury activity against approved strategy, policy, practices and market 
conditions. 
 
Approves changes to treasury management practices and procedures. 
 
Reviews the performance of the treasury management function using benchmarking data 
on borrowing and investment provided by Sector. 

201



 
Monitors the performance of the appointed treasury advisor and recommends any 
necessary actions. 
 
Ensures the adequacy of treasury management resources and skills, and the effective 
division of responsibilities within the treasury management function. 
 
Monitors the adequacy of internal audit reviews and the implementation of audit 
recommendations. 
 
Treasury and Pension Fund Manager 
 
Has responsibility for the execution and administration of treasury management decisions, 
acting in accordance with the Council’s Treasury Policy Statement and CIPFA’s ‘Standard 
of Professional Practice on Treasury Management’. 
 
Treasury Team  
 
Undertakes day to day treasury investment and borrowing activity in accordance with 
strategy, policy, practices and procedures and recommends changes to these to the TMG.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

202



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 

AND RISK 

MANAGEMENT  

COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 

 

22 July 2015 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – 

Internal Audit Year-End Report 

2014/15 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

 
Tom Whiting – Corporate Director of 
Resources 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Year-end 
Report 2014 
Appendix 2 – Suspected Financial 
Irregularities  
 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 

 
This report sets out the draft overall audit opinion on the control environment 
and progress against the 2014/15 Internal Audit plan. 

FOR INFORMATION  
 
 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 203 to 218

203



 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Background 
 
2.1. The 2014/15 Internal Audit Year-end 2014/15 report, Appendix 1, covers 

the year-end position against the internal audit annual work plan and  
information on suspected financial irregularities is provided in Appendix 
2. 

  
Overview of Progress 
 
2.2. Overall the Internal Audit Team has achieved 90% of the 2014/15 annual 

audit plan, meeting the target.  This included 100% achievement of the 
core financial systems reviews relied upon by the council’s External 
Auditors for their risk assessment of the authority.  Thirty-seven audit 
reports and 5 Audit Briefing Notes were issued during the year 
containing a total of 409 recommendations of which 395 were agreed (or 
alternative actions agreed) for implementation (97%) which exceeds the 
95% performance target.   

 
2.3 The Appendix 1 provides a summary of work undertaken during the year 

including the assurance rating of each review, details of follow-up work 
and detailed results of the team’s performance indicators showing that 5 
of the 7 were met or exceeded and 1 of the 3 corporate indicators were 
met or exceeded.  

 
Summary of Findings 
 
2.4 Bearing in mind that the audit plan is risk based and that the vast 

majority of the reviews undertaken were rated as high risk a relatively 
low number of red assurance reports were issued in the year indicating 
that overall there is a strong internal control environment. All but one 
follow-up resulted in a green assurance rating demonstrating that the 
organisation remains responsive to Internal Audit recommendations and 
that in Internal Audit is adding value by helping management to improve 
the control environment. 

 
2.5   Of the three red assurance reports issued two where as a result of 

investigations  (schools) and one covered the IT Data Centre
[...]
ion of information regarding the use of Council Purchase Cards the 
Internal Audit team undertook a detailed scrutiny of all Purchase Card 
transactions for 2013/14 (5,400 in total).  No fraud or misuse was identified 
however a significant number of internal audit days (47) was spent on this 
investigation.    
 

Susan Dixson 
Head of internal Audit 
30/06/15 

217



218

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT & 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 

 

22nd July 2015 

Subject: 

 

2015/16 Internal Audit Plan 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Tom Whiting – Corporate Director of 
Resources 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix A: 2015/16 Final Internal Audit 
Plan  
 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report sets out the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan. 

Recommendations:  
The Committee is requested to: Review and approve the 2015/16 Internal 
Audit Plan in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2020 
Communication and Approval. 
 

Agenda Item 12
Pages 219 to 230

219



 

Section 2 – Report 
 

Background  
 
2.1 This report sets out the 2015/16 Final Internal Audit Plan (Appendix A);  
 
2.2 The draft Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 was presented to the GARMS 

Committee’s last meeting in April for review and comment.    
 
2.3 The final plan table also shows the results of the audit risk assessment 

undertaken to determine reviews to be taken forward from the draft to 
the final plan; the main driver for each review (which was also shown on 
the draft plan) and a summary of the areas to be covered for each 
review.   

 
2.4 The number of audit days available for the 2015/16 plan is determined 

via a detailed resource calculation.  A realistic but challenging target is 
then set for each member of the team and the combination of these 
targets determines the days available for the Internal Audit Plan.  1164 
audit days were identified for the 
[...]
 review of the 

effectiveness of the governance framework by Corporate Governance 
Group and the Governance, Audit & Risk Management Committee, and 
that the arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose in  

 

243



DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 v3 

 accordance with the governance framework.  The areas already 
addressed and those to be specifically addressed with new actions are 
outlined below. 

 

8. Significant Governance Issues 
 

8.1 The review process for 2015/16 has identified no significant governance 
gaps and XX minor gaps.   

 
8.2 An action plan will be agreed as part of this process to address the gaps 

identified to further enhance our governance arrangements. 
 
 

9. Declaration (Part II) 
 
9.1 We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above 

matters to further enhance our governance arrangements.  We are 
satisfied that these steps will address the need for improvements that 
were identified in our review of the effectiveness and will monitor their 
implementation and operation as part of our next annual review.  

 
 
 
Signed �������������..             ��������������� 
            Councillor David Perry                           Michael Lockwood  
            Leader          Chief Executive  
 
 
Date ��������������.               ���������������. 

244



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Governance, Audit and 

Risk Management 

Committee  

Date of Meeting: 

 

22 July 2015 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – Annual  

Health and Safety Report 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Caroline Bruce, Corporate Director 
(Environment and Enterprise)  

Exempt: 

 

No 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Analysis Report for 
Accidents and Incidents Quarter 1 To 
Quarter 4 (1st April 2014 – 31st March 
2015) 
 
Appendix 2 – Insurance Claims, 
Quarter 1 To Quarter 4 (1st April 2014 – 
31st March 2015) 
 
Appendix 3 – New Safety Team set up 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary 
 

 
This report summarises the council’s health and safe
[...]
 resolved as  close to the 

front-line as possible.  
 Managers are responsible for ensuring 

that the system is meeting its 

requirements. 

 Where managers make a decision without 

the agreement of staff representatives, 

the objections to the decision must be 

recorded on the Risk Assessment  - and 

this must be referred up to the next level 

 All actions to be recorded (for audit). 

 Need to develop standard templates and 

procedures to ensure that we all work to 

a common format 

SAFETY ORGANISATION 

 

F  

E 

E 

D  

B 

A 

C 

K 

 

I 

N  

F  

O 

R 

M 

A 

T 

I 

O 

N  

 

270



  

Q1 to Q4 2014-15 27

 

SAFETY TEAM

RISK ASSESSMENTS

INCIDENTS / SERVICE SPECIFIC 

ISSUES

H&S PROMOTIONS

INSPECTIONS

Do they cover all 

service specific 

risks?

Are they practical 

and realistic?

Are they up to 

date?

ACTIONS;

- Update Service Specific 

Risk Assessments

- Put in place RAs where 

missing

- Communicate to Staff

ACTIONS;

- Any shortfalls in controls

- Review Risk 

Assessments

ACTIONS;

- Reiterate controls to staff

- Specific Service 

Campaigns

ACTIONS;

- Highlight Issues

- Staff Training

- Specific Service 

Campaigns

Visual:

Posters

Leaflets

Training:

Service Specific

Internal / External

Updates:

Team Meetings

IPADs

Briefings

271



272

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

AND STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 22 July 2015 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT 

Corporate Anti-Fraud Team  
Year End Report 2014-15 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

 
Tom Whiting – Corporate Director of 
Resources  

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All wards 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1  

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 

 
 

This report sets out the performance of the Corporate Anti-Fraud 
Team against its Fraud Service Plan objectives for 2014-15.       
  

FOR INFORMATION 

 

 

Agenda Item 15
Pages 273 to 286

273



 
 

 

Sect
[...]
o
th
 M
rs
 G
’s
 a
n
d
 h
e
r 
b
ro
th
e
rs
 c
re
d
e
n
ti
a
ls
 w
e
re
 v
e
ri
fi
e
d
 t
h
ro
u
g
h
 3

rd
 p
a
rt
y
 

s
o
u
rc
e
s
 w
h
e
re
 i
t 
w
a
s
 d
is
c
o
v
e
re
d
 t
h
a
t 
b
o
th
 h
e
ld
 t
e
n
a
n
c
ie
s
 e
ls
e
w
h
e
re
 a
n
d
 d
id
 n
o
t 
a
p
p
e
a
r 
to
 r
e
s
id
e
 w
it
h
 t
h
e
ir
 l
a
te
 m
o
th
e
r 
p
ri
o
r 
to
 h
e
r 
p
a
s
s
in
g
. 
 M
rs
 G
 

h
o
ld
s
 a
 s
o
c
ia
l 
te
n
a
n
c
y
 a
t 
a
n
o
th
e
r 
L
o
n
d
o
n
 B
o
ro
u
g
h
. 
 B
o
th
 i
n
d
iv
id
u
a
ls
 w
e
re
 i
n
v
it
e
d
 t
o
 a
tt
e
n
d
 f
o
rm

a
l 
in
te
rv
ie
w
 b
u
t 
n
e
it
h
e
r 
a
tt
e
n
d
e
d
. 
 T
h
e
 a
p
p
lic
a
ti
o
n
 

to
 s
u
c
c
e
e
d
 t
o
 t
h
e
 t
e
n
a
n
c
y
 w
a
s
 r
e
je
c
te
d
 t
h
u
s
 p
re
v
e
n
ti
n
g
 a
 3
 b
e
d
ro
o
m
 p
ro
p
e
rt
y
 f
a
ili
n
g
 i
n
to
 t
h
e
 w
ro
n
g
 h
a
n
d
s
. 
 B
o
th
 i
n
d
iv
id
u
a
ls
 c
o
n
ti
n
u
e
 t
o
 b
e
 

in
v
e
s
ti
g
a
te
d
 a
n
d
 a
 d
e
c
is
io
n
 o
n
 f
u
rt
h
e
r 
a
c
ti
o
n
 w
ill
 b
e
 m
a
d
e
 i
n
 d
u
e
 c
o
u
rs
e
. 
  
  
  

285



286

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

AND STANDARDS 

COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 22ND July 2015 

Subject: 

 

Corporate Anti-Fraud Team 
General update and Service Plan  
2015-16 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

 
Tom Whiting – Corporate Director of 
Resources  

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All wards 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1- Service Plan 

 

Section 1 – Summary 
 

 

This report provides a general progress update on the CIPFA 
Code of Managing the Risk of Fraud & Corruption self assessment 
and action plan development work and also covers the CAFT 
Fraud Service Plan 2015-16.       
  
Recommendations: 
The Committee is requested to: 

a) Consider and comment on the CIPFA Code progress work 
b) Consider and approve the CAFT Fraud Service Plan 2015-

16  
 

Agenda Item 16
Pages 287 to 296

287



 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\5\6\AI00096656\$raegkcuw.doc 

Section 2 – R
[...]

2
0
1
6
 

N
o
 

C
o
-o
p
e
ra
ti
o
n
 

in
te
rn
a
ll
y
 f
ro
m
 

S
e
rv
ic
e
 a
re
a
s
 

N
o
n
e
 

N
o
n
e
 

294



  N
o
te
 –
 P
la
n
 t
o
 b
e
 r
e
v
ie
w
e
d
 a
n
d
 s
u
b
je
c
t 
to
 c
h
a
n
g
e
 o
n
c
e
 C
IP
F
A
 s
e
lf
 a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t 
w
o
rk
 u
n
d
e
rt
a
k
e
n
 a
n
d
 a
c
ti
o
n
 p
la
n
 d
e
v
e
lo
p
e
d
 

295



296

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	9 Draft Statement of Accounts 2014/15
	Draft Statement of Accounts 2014-15 - Appendix
	Draft Statement of Accounts - Appendix - Pension Fund Final Accounts 2014-2015 v4

	10 Treasury Management Outturn 2014/15
	11 Internal Audit Year-end Report 2014/15
	2014-15 Internal Audit Year End Report - Appendix 1
	Internal Audit Year End - Appendix 2 - Suspected Financial Irregularities 14-15

	12 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan
	Internal Audit Plan 2015-16 - Appendix

	13 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2014/15
	Draft AGS - Appendix

	14 Annual Health and Safety Report
	15 Corporate Anti-Fraud Team Year end report 2014-15
	CAFT Year End Report 2014-15 - Appendix 1

	16 Corporate Anti-Fraud Team General Update and Service Plan 2015-16
	CAFT Fraud Service Plan 15-16 - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]( i%/‘/WeCUUNmL

LONDON

__




	GARMS 1  
	Governance, Audit and Risk Management



	Governance, Audit and Risk Management
	
	GARMS 1 




Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee  DOCPROPERTY "MeetingTitle"  \* MERGEFORMAT  
MINUTES
22 July 2015
	Chair:
	*
Councillor Antonio Weiss

	
	
	

	Councillors:
	*
Ghazanfar Ali

*
Jeff Anderson (2)

*
Barry Macleod-Cullinane
 

	*
Amir Moshenson

*
Nitin Parekh

*
Bharat Thakker



	*
Denotes Member present
(2) Denotes category of Reserve Member

	

	


<AI1>
56. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve Member:-

	Ordinary Member 


	Reserve Member


	Councillor Pamela Fitzpatrick
	Councillor Jeff Anderson


</AI1>
<AI2>
57. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note the following Declarations of Interest:

9 - Draft Statement of Accounts 2014/15

Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was involved in the planning and implementation of the 2014-15 Budget, as a Member of the Cabinet at the time.
</AI2>
<AI3>
58. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of 1 April 2015 be taken as read and signed as a correct record.
</AI3>
<AI4>
59. Appointment of Vice Chair  

RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane as Vice-Chair of the Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee for the 2015-2016 Municipal Year.
</AI4>
<AI5>
60. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or deputations received for this meeting.
</AI5>
<AI6>
RESOLVED ITEMS  
</AI6>
<AI7>
61. References from Council and other Committees/Panels - Treasury Management Outturn 2014/15  

The Committee received a reference from the meeting of Cabinet held on 14 July 2015 on the Treasury Management Outturn 2014/15, with a request to review and comment on the report.

RESOLVED:  That the report would be reviewed and commented on at item 10 on the agenda.
</AI7>
<AI8>
62. Draft Statement of Accounts 2014/15  

The Committee received the report of the Interim Director of Finance, which set out the draft Statement of Accounts and draft Pension Fund Annual Report.

Members received clarification on the following points and on how these impacted on the Council’s balances:

· there had been sharp increases in expenditure in some areas;

· valuation of assets that increased and decreased in value, such as school buildings;

· short-term and long-term debtors and creditors;

· the deficit in the pension fund;

· provisions for insurance claims and business rate appeals.

The Chair commented that he found the report to be clear and detailed.  Members commented that the wording of some sentences could be improved and more detail could be provided.  Officers undertook to amend the statement accordingly.

RESOLVED:  That the draft Statement of Accounts 2014-15 and draft Pension Fund Annual Report 2014-15 be noted.
</AI8>
<AI9>
63. Internal Audit Year-end Report 2014/15  

The Committee received the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, which set out the draft overall audit opinion on the control environment and progress against the 2013-14 Internal Audit Plan.

During the consideration of this report, Members agreed to exclude the press and public for the discussion of this item in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as the discussion related to the financial and business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information.  Following the discussion, it was agreed that the press and public were re-admitted.

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report, outlined key points and clarified the following:

· 90% of the plan had been achieved;

· high-risk areas were being managed well;

· all instances of suspected financial irregularity were recorded and investigations were carried out;

· all Right-To-Buy applications were reviewed by the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI9>
<AI10>
64. 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan  

The Committee received the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, which detailed the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16.

The Head of Internal Audit clarified the following points with Members:

· the plan was ambitious in light of reduced resources;

· staffing had been a challenge, as it was difficult to find qualified, experienced auditors available for short-term cover such as maternity leave and secondment;

· employing auditors offered better value for money than available auditing software;

· the current team included a qualified accountant, a part-qualified accountant, and two qualified internal auditors and an ex-teacher.

RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 be approved.
</AI10>
<AI11>
65. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2014/15  

The Committee received the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, which set out the draft Annual Governance Statement 2014/15.

The Head of Internal Audit summarised the report, and clarified some points for Members, which included the following:

· references would be added regarding the Investors in People Core awarded to the Council and Gold awarded to the Resources and Housing Department;

· the report was only required to include significant governance issues.

The Vice-Chair of the Committee stated that it was the view of the Opposition that the Section 151 Officer should be a stand-alone position and not contained within a Corporate Directorate.  He commented that for this reason, his Group believed that the Corporate Structure was flawed.

Members also requested that some distinction be noted in levels of mandatory Member Training, as some Panels required their Members to be fully trained before sitting or making a decision, but some did not.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI11>
<AI12>
66. Annual Health and Safety Report  

RESOLVED:  That this item be deferred to the meeting of the Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standard Committee on 10 September 2015, in order for Members to put questions and comments to the relevant Officer.
</AI12>
<AI13>
67. Treasury Management Outturn 2014/15  

The Committee received the report of the Director of Finance (Interim) Treasury Management Outturn 2014/15.

Members received clarification on the following points:

· outturn slightly exceeded other London Boroughs;

· levels of borrowing and loans that had been paid off

· all rates of return for LOBOs were between 3.75 – 4.25 %;

· interest rates were forecast to rise slightly, but this forecast was uncertain;

· slippage on capital expenditure.

Officers also confirmed as per Member requests, more detail would be provided in future reports and all information provided in future would include the date.

RESOLVED:  That the reference and Treasury Management Outturn 2014/15 report be noted.
</AI13>
<AI14>
68. Corporate Anti-Fraud Team Year end report 2014-15  

The Committee received the report of the Corporate Director of Resources.  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the report, and clarified the following points for Members:

· two targets had been exceeded, six had been met and five had not been met;

· the emphasis was on raising awareness of fraud to encourage people to report suspected fraud;

· anyone reporting suspected fraud would remain completely anonymous;

· emphasis was changing from reactive fraud investigation to pro-active fraud prevention;

· the switch to Universal Credit, and Housing Benefit fraud being investigated by the Department for Work and Pensions, would allow the team to focus their work in high-risk areas.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI14>
<AI15>
69. Corporate Anti-Fraud Team General Update and Service Plan 2015-16  

The Committee received the report of the Corporate Director of Resources. 

The Head of Internal Audit summarised the report, and clarified the following points:

· the service plan was still subject to change;

· there had been a delay in the publication of the CIPFA self-assessment toolkit;

· the Direct Payment referenced on page 293 of the report referred to the Personal Budget from Adult Social Care.

The Chair and Vice-Chair stated that they had sought comments from Members of their respective political Groups, but no additional comments had been offered. 

RESOLVED:  That the CAFT Service Plan 2015/16 be approved.
</AI15>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.05 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Antonio Weiss
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 22 July 2015
- 22 -
- 1 -

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 22 July 2015
Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 22 July 2015
- 1 -

